

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

SALARY OF THE BANK COMMISSIONER

431

СНАР. 365

Chapter 363

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Adjutant-General.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 12, § 12, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 12 of chapter 12 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The adjutant-general shall receive an annual salary of \$4,500 \$5,500; he shall receive no other fee, emolument, or perquisite. The provisions of this act shall remain in effect for the period of 2 years, after which period the present statute shall return to full force and effect.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 364

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Commissioner of Agriculture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, § 1, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 1 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'He shall receive an annual salary of \$4,500 \$6,000.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 365

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Bank Commissioner.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, § 1, amended. The last sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 1 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'He shall receive an annual salary of \$5,000 \$6,000, and his actual traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his duties.'

Effective July 21, 1945